HIGHWAY 41 WATER UTILITY

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2020

9. BUDGET INFORMATION AND RECONCILIATION

The budget figures, provided for comparison purposes only, are those approved by the Board.  In
accordance with the terms of the engagement, they have not been subjected to audit or review.

2020
Budget reconciliation

Budgeted surplus approved by the board $ 47,976
Inclusion of amortization into budgeted amounts (273,936)
Inclusion of tangible capital asset purchases in budgeted

amounts 93,200

Budgeted surplus $ (132,760)

12

HIGHWAY 41 WATER UTILITY

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2020

10. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During 2020 it was determined that a portion of a tangible capital asset had been disposed of to a
3rd party in 2013. As a result, the previously recorded tangible capital asset, receivables and
amortization expense required adjustment.  The Utility has treated this adjustment as an error.  As a
result the utility has restated its 2019 comparative figures to reflect this correction as follows:

2019
Previously
Reported Adjustments 2019 Restated

Statement of Financial Position

Receivables $ 74,315   $ 30,253   $ 104,568
Tangible Capital Assets 10,339,205   (255,200)  10,084,005
Accumulated Surplus 11,870,744   (224,947)  11,645,797

Statement of Operations and  Accumulated Surplus
Expenses $ 1,002,487   $ (5,800)  $ 996,687
Deficit (245,846)  5,800   (240,046)
Accumulated Surplus end of year 11,870,744   (224,947)  11,645,797

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets
Deficit $ (245,846)  $ 5,800   $ (240,046)
Net Financial Assets - end of year 1,531,539   30,253   1,561,792

Statement of Cash Flows
Deficit $ (245,846)  $ 5,800   $ (240,046)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 273,936   (5,800)  268,136

13

HIGHWAY 41 WATER UTILITY

Schedule of Segment Disclosure by Function (2020 Expenses)

Schedule One

Year Ended December 31, 2020

Budget Administration Operating 2020

Expenses
Water purchases $ 345,944 $ - $ 402,769 $ 402,769
Amortization 273,936 - 272,433 272,433
Repairs and maintenance 238,935 2,158 76,317 78,475
Salaries and wages 136,465 24,328 113,834 138,162
Utilities 35,365 - 36,645 36,645
Insurance 15,000 10,318 - 10,318
Telephone 13,103 10,867 - 10,867
Legal fees 6,000 13,863 - 13,863
Professional fees 31,523 5,374 14,090 19,464
Office 11,964 6,595 113 6,708
Travel 9,288 5,523 - 5,523
Interest and bank

charges - 3,816 - 3,816
Memberships 1,000 817 - 817

Expenses total $ 1,118,523 $ 83,659 $ 916,201 $ 999,860

See notes to financial statements

14

HIGHWAY 41 WATER UTILITY

Schedule of Segment Disclosure by Function (2019 Expenses)

Schedule Two

Year Ended December 31, 2019

Administration Operating 2019

Expenses
Water purchases $ - $ 346,561 $ 346,561
Amortization - 268,136 268,136
Repairs and maintenance 5,765 144,135 149,900
Salaries and wages 23,033 107,381 130,414
Utilities - 34,332 34,332
Insurance 15,776 - 15,776
Professional fees 4,028 5,898 9,926
Telephone 12,080 - 12,080
Legal fees 11,443 - 11,443
Office 7,666 193 7,859
Travel 5,771 - 5,771
Interest on callable debt - 294 294
Interest and bank charges 2,609 - 2,609
Memberships 808 - 808
Meetings and conventions 778 - 778

Expenses total $ 89,757 $ 906,930 $ 996,687

See notes to financial statements

15

HIGHWAY 41 WATER UTILITY

Schedule of Accumulated Surplus

Schedule Three

Year Ended December 31, 2020

2019 Changes 2020

Unappropriated Surplus $ 1,277,939 $ 84,378 $ 1,362,317

Appropriated Reserves
Sustainability Fund 48,881 13,016 61,897
Water Allocation Fund 64,720 - 64,720
Invested in Subscriber Loans 170,252 (22,901) 147,351
Line repair fund - 44,064 44,064

Appropriated Reserves total 283,853 34,179 318,032

Net Investment in Tangible Capital Assets
Tangible Capital Assets 10,084,005 (57,292) 10,026,713
Less: Related Debt - - -

Net Investment in Tangible Capital Assets
total 10,084,005 (57,292) 10,026,713

Total Accumulated Surplus $ 11,645,797 $ 61,265 $ 11,707,062

See notes to financial statements

16